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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Petition Of PECO Energy Company For 
Approval Of Its Default Service Program 
 

: 
: 
 

 
Docket No.  P-2012-2283641 
 

 
PREHEARING MEMORANDUM OF 
DIRECT ENERGY SERVICES, LLC 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.72-5.75 and the Prehearing Conference Order dated May 

16, 2013, in the above-referenced proceeding, Direct Energy Services, LLC (“Direct Energy”) 

submits this Prehearing Memorandum.   

I. REPRESENTATION 

Direct Energy’s attorneys in this matter are: 

 Daniel Clearfield, Esquire 
Deanne M. O’Dell, Esquire 
Edward Lanza, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market St., 8th Floor 
P.O. Box 1248 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
717.237.6000 
Fax 717.237.6019 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 
dodell@eckertseamans.com 
elanza@eckertseamans.com 

 

 

 Direct Energy agrees to accept electronic service to all attorneys listed above to be 

followed up with one hard copy of the documents served. 

II. PRESENTLY IDENTIFIED ISSUES 

Direct Energy is primarily concerned with ensuring that PECO’s Shopping Plan complies 

with the Commission’s directive that Customer Assistance Program (“CAP”) customers have the 

opportunity to purchase electricity from an Electric Generation Supplier (“EGS”) of their choice, 

and that they are able to participate in the Retail Market Enhancement programs approved by the 
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Commission for PECO, so that all customers have the ability to avail themselves of the full 

benefits of retail electric competition. 

At this time, Direct Energy continues to evaluate its position on PECO’s CAP Shopping 

Plan and will refine its position based on further study of any proposals, review of discovery and 

additional input from other parties.  Preliminarily, Direct Energy has identified a number of 

issues of concern.  For example, PECO proposes to impose an improper requirement that 

participating EGSs charge CAP customers a price at or below the PECO Price to Compare 

(“PTC”).  Also, PECO proposes to reconcile the Generation Supply Adjustment (“GSA”) on a 

annual basis for residential customers.  Lastly, Direct Energy is interested in a full review of 

PECO’s proposed cost recovery approach for its CAP Shopping Plan.  PECO’s proposals may be 

inconsistent with the Commission’s goal of extending the benefits of competition to CAP 

customers, and therefore, the same should be closely examined. 

Direct Energy reserves the right to address other issues identified through its continued 

review and analysis of any filing or issues raised by other parties. 

III. WITNESSES 

At this time, Direct Energy has not determined whether evidentiary hearings will be 

necessary or appropriate in this matter.  Direct Energy is still evaluating whether or not to 

present testimony in this case.  Direct Energy reserves the right to present a witness as may be 

necessary depending on the course of the proceeding and will provide the Presiding Officer as 

well as the other parties in this matter reasonable notice if necessary.  Direct Energy also 

reserves its right to add additional witnesses or change the identity of its witnesses at any time 

upon appropriate notice to the Presiding Officer and the parties. 
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IV. LITIGATION SCHEDULE AND DISCOVERY RULES 

Direct Energy is in agreement with the litigation schedule and the discovery 

modifications agreed to by PECO in this matter.  Direct Energy is amenable to working with the 

Presiding Office and other parties to adopt an alternative litigation schedule and/or further 

modifications to the Commission’s discovery rules. 

V. SETTLEMENT 
 

Direct Energy is willing to participate in settlement discussions with any party to narrow 

or resolve any issues in this matter.  

 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

 

 
 Daniel Clearfield, Esquire (PA I.D. 26183) 

Deanne M. O’Dell, Esquire (PA I.D. 81064) 
Edward Lanza, Esquire (PA I.D. 81081) 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market St., 8th Floor 
P.O. Box 1248 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
717.237.6000 
Fax 717.237.6019 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 
dodell@eckertseamans.com 
elanza@eckertseamans.com 
 

Date:  May 23, 2013 Attorneys for Direct Energy Services, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the Prehearing Memorandum 

of Direct Energy Services, LLC upon the participants listed below in accordance with the 

requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 

VIA EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

 
Richard Kanaskie, Esquire 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
rkanaskie@pa.gov  

Anthony E. Gay, Esq. 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market St. 
PO Box 8699 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 
Anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com 

Candis Tunilo, Esq. 
Christy M. Appleby, Esq. 
Amy Hirakis, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923 
ctunilo@paoca.org 
cappleby@paoca.org  
ahirakis@paoca.org  
 

Thomas P. Gadsden, Esquire 
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esquire 
Brooke E. Leach, Esquire 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1701 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19103-2921 
tgadsden@morganlewis.com  
kkulak@morganlewis.com  
bleach@morganlewis.com  

Amy M. Klodowski, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
800 Cabin Hill Dr. 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
aklodow@firstenergycorp.com  
 

Elizabeth Rose Triscari, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 1102 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
ETriscari@pa.gov  

Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com  

Melanie J. Elatieh, Esq. 
UGI Corporation 
460 North Gluph Road 
King of Prussia, PA  19406 
elatiehm@ugicorp.com  
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Thu B. Tran, Esq. 
Robert W. Ballenger, Esq. 
Josie Pickens, Esq. 
Community Legal Services, Inc. 
1424 Chestnut St. 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
ttran@clsphila.org  
rballenger@clsphila.org  
jpickens@clsphila.org  
 

Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq. 
Charis Mincavage, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick 
100 Pine St. 
PO Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 
abakare@mwn.com  
cmincavage@mwn.com  

Patrick M. Cicero, Esq. 
Harry S. Geller, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
pulp@palegalaid.net  
HGellerPULP@palegalaid.net  
 

Ward Smith, Esquire  
Assistant General Counsel 
EXELON  
2301 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
ward.smith@exeloncorp.com 
 

Amy E. Hamilton, Esquire 
Noel Trask, Esquire  
Exelon Business Services Co., LLC 
300 Exelon Way  
Kennett Square, PA 19348 
amy.hamilton@exeloncorp.com  
 

Veronica Ludt 
Legal Center Director 
109 E. Price Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19144 
vludt@facetofacegermantown.org  

Maripat Pileggi, Esquire 
Community Legal Services, Inc. 
424 Chestnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19102 
mpileggi@clsphila.org    
 

 John F. Povilaitis, Esq. 
Buchanan Ingersoll and Rooney, PC 
17 North Second St., 15th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
John.Povilaitis@bipc.com  

Laurie Baughman, Esquire  
Elizabeth Marx, Esquire  
3605 Vartan Way, Suite 101 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
lbaughman@pcadv.org  
emarx@pcadv.org  

Natacha Kelemen 
Executive Director 
Pennsylvania Immigration & Citizenship 
Coalition 
2100 Arch Street, 7th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
admin@paimmigrant.org  
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Steven Larin 
Acting Executive Director 
Nationalities Service Center 
1216 Arch Street, 4th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
info@nscphila.org  
 

Will Gonzalez 
Executive Director CEIBA 
149 West Susquehanna Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 
will.gonzalez@ceibaphiladelphia.org  

H. Gil Peach, Ph. D. 
H. Gil Peach & Associates, LLC 
16232 NW Oak Hills Drive 
Beaverton, OR 97006 
hgipeach@scanamerica.net  

Scott DeBroff, Esq. 
Rhoads & Sinon LLP 
One South Market Sq., 12th Floor 
PO Box 1146 
Harrisburg, PA  17108-1146 
sdebroff@rhoads-sinon.com 
 

  
  

       
_______________________________ 

Date:  May 23, 2013     Edward G. Lanza, Esquire 
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